Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements of APAQ Technology Co., Ltd and Subsidiaries

(continued)

~46~

3. Exchange rate risk

(1) Exchange rate risk exposure

The Group's financial assets and liabilities exposed to material exchange rate risk were

as follows:
  2022.12.31 2021.12.31

  Foreign
currency

Exchange
rate

NTD Foreign
currency

Exchange
rate

NTD

 Financial assets

 Monetary items

  USD $ 48,596   30.71   1,492,383   46,768   27.68   1,294,538

  RMB  79,120   4.4094   348,872   64,870   4.3471   281,996

 Financial liabilities

 Monetary items

  USD  1,176   30.71   36,115   2,550   27.68   70,584

(2) Sensitivity analysis

The Group's exposure to foreign currency risk mainly arises from exchange gains and

losses of cash, receivables, short-term loans, accounts payable, and other payables

that are denominated in US dollars and RMB. Changes in net income for the years

ended on December 31, 2022 and 2021 due to depreciation or appreciation of NTD

against USD and RMB as of December 31, 2022 and 2021 with all other variables held

constant were as follows:
  Range of the fluctuations 2022 2021

 TWD exchange rate 1% depreciation against USD $ 11,650   9,792

  1% appreciation against USD $ (11,650)   (9,792)

  1% depreciation against RMB $ 2,791   2,256

  1% appreciation against RMB $ (2,791)   (2,256)

(3) Foreign exchange gains (losses) on monetary items

As the Group has a large variety of functional currencies, the exchange gains and losses

of monetary items were disclosed on an aggregated basis. The foreign exchange gains

and losses (including realized and unrealized) for the years ended on December 31,

2022 and 2021 were NT$150,409 thousand and (NT$34,558) thousand, respectively.

4. Interest rate analysis

The interest rate risk exposure of financial assets and financial liabilities of the Group is

described in the liquidity risk management of the Notes.

The following sensitivity analysis is determined by the interest rate risk exposure of

non-derivative instruments on the reporting date. For variable-rate instruments, the

sensitivity analysis assumes the variable-rate liabilities are outstanding for the whole year

 Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements of APAQ Technology Co., Ltd and Subsidiaries

(continued)

~47~

on the reporting date. Changes in other comprehensive income for the three months

ended December 31, 2022 and 2021 due to changes in interest rate with all other

variables held constant were as follows:
  Range of the fluctuations 2022 2021

 Annual interest rate Increase of 1% $ (13,032)   (10,528)

  Decrease of 1% $ 13,032   10,528

5. Other price risk

If the price of equity securities changes on the reporting date (adopt the same basis of

analysis for both periods, with the assumption that other variable factors remain

unchanged), the impact on comprehensive income items were as follows:
  2022 2021

Securities price on
reporting date

Other
comprehensive
income, net of

tax
Net income

for the period

Other
comprehensive
income, net of

tax
Net income

for the period

 Increase by 1% $ 2,910   -   2,680   -

 Decrease by 1%  (2,910)   -   (2,680)   -

6. Fair value of financial instruments

(1) Type and fair value of financial instruments

The Group's financial assets at fair value through profit and loss or through other

comprehensive income are measured at fair value on a recurring basis. The carrying

amount and fair value of financial assets and liabilities (including information of fair

value hierarchy; however, the fair value of financial instruments not at fair value and

whose carrying amounts are reasonable approximations of their fair value and lease

liabilities is not required to be disclosed) were as follows:
  2022.12.31

[…]

multiples (13.3~13.7 as of
December 31, 2022)

‧ Marketability discount

(14.48%~28.15% as of

‧ Higher the PBR, the higher

the fair value

‧ Higher the PER, higher the

fair value

‧ The higher the

marketability discount,
the lower the fair value.

 Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements of APAQ Technology Co., Ltd and Subsidiaries

(continued)

~50~

Item
Valuation
technique

Significant unobservable
inputs

Relationship between
significant unobservable

inputs and fair value
measurement

December 31, 2022)

(7) Fair value measurement for Level 3, and sensitivity analysis of fair value on reasonably

possible alternative assumptions

The Group’s fair value measurement on the financial instruments is considered

reasonable; however, when different valuation model or valuation parameters are

used, it may lead to different valuation result. If valuation parameters change, financial

instruments classified as Level 3 will have effects on the profit/loss or other

comprehensive income, stated as follows:

Inputs

Increase or
decrease
change

Fair value change reflected
in other comprehensive

income

Favorable
change

Unfavorable
change

 December 31, 2022

 Financial assets at fair value through
other comprehensive income

  Investments in equity instrument
without active market

Marketability
discount

±1%  1,776   (1,776)

 December 31, 2021

 Financial assets at fair value through
other comprehensive income

  Investments in equity instrument
without active market

Marketability
discount

±1%  1,444   (1,444)

The Group’s favorable and unfavorable changes refer to fluctuation of fair value, and

the fair value is calculated according to unobservable inputs of different level via the

valuation technique. The fair value of the financial instrument is affected by more than

one inputs, the table above only reflects the effect caused by the change of one single

input, and the correlation and difference among inputs are not considered.

(XXII) Financial risk management

1. Overview

The Group is exposed to the following risks due to usage of financial instruments:

(1) Credit risk